
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Ms. Arlanda Williams
Mr. Daniel J. Babin
Mr. John Navy
Mr. Pete Lambert                        
Mr. Greg Hood, Sr.
Mrs. Beryl Amedee
Mrs. Christa Duplantis-Prather           
Mr. Russell Hornsby
Mr. Dirk Guidry

Chairwoman
Vice Chairman
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need
special assistance, please contact Venita H. Chauvin, Council Clerk, at

(985) 873-6519 describing the assistance that is necessary.

AGENDA
November 30, 2015

5:50 PM

Parish Council Meeting Room

 

 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: If you wish to address the Council, please complete the "Public Wishing to Address
the Council" form located on either end of the counter and give it to either the Chairman or the Council Clerk prior
to the beginning of the meeting. Individuals addressing the council should be respectful of others in their choice of
words and actions. Thank you.

ALL CELL PHONES, PAGERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES USED FOR COMMUNICATION
SHOULD BE SILENCED FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

1. RESOLUTION:  Recommending the awarding and authorizing the signing of the Construction Contract for
Parish Project No. 97-PAV-21, State Project No. H.007351, Federal Aid Project No. H007351, Country Drive
Widening Project Phase A.

2. RESOLUTION:  Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 for Parish Project No. 11-JAIL-34, Criminal
Justice Mechanical Renovations, Phases 1 & 2, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

3. RESOLUTION:  Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 2 for the Construction Agreement for Parish
Project No. 13-BRG-47, Westside Blvd Bridge, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

4. RESOLUTION:  Providing for the acceptance of work performed by LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC, in
accordance with the Certificate of Substantial Completion for Parish Project 14-DRA-50, Sylvia Street
Drainage Improvements, Phase 3, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.



5. RESOLUTION:  AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND SUBMIT AN AMENDMENT TO
THE TERREBONNE PARISH GUSTAV/IKE DISASTER RECOVERY PLAN BUDGET TO THE STATE OF
LOUISIANA AND HUD TO COMPLY WITH THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
DISASTER RECOVERY PROGRAM.

6. RESOLUTION:  Providing for the ratification of the appointment by Parish President Michel Claudet of the
firm of Providence/GSE Associates, LLC to provide engineering services for the Bayou LaCarpe Drainage
Improvements, Phase C, Popeyes Pump Station Project, and also authorizing Parish President Michel Claudet to
execute the appropriate engineering contract documents for this project. 

7. RESOLUTION:  Awarding and authorizing the signing of a Construction Contract to the firm of Phylway
Construction, LLC, for Parish Project No. 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63. Ward 7 Levee Improvements and Extension
Phase III Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana and authorizing the
issuance of Notice to Proceed.

8. RESOLUTION:  Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 2 for the Construction Agreement for PArish
Project No. 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63, Ward 7 Levee Improvements and Extension Phase II Lashbrook Pump Station
to Bayou Neuf Pump Station, Terrebonne Parish Louisiana. 

9. RESOLUTION:  Providing approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Engineering Agreement for Parish Project
No.14-SEW-21, North Wastewater Treatment Electrical Improvements, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

10. Adjourn



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, November 30, 2015

Item Title:
INVOCATION

Item Summary:
INVOCATION



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, November 30, 2015

Item Title:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Item Summary:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE



Category Number: 
Item Number: 1.

Monday, November 30, 2015

Item Title:
Country Drive Award

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Recommending the awarding and authorizing the signing of the Construction Contract for
Parish Project No. 97-PAV-21, State Project No. H.007351, Federal Aid Project No. H007351, Country Drive
Widening Project Phase A.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 11/19/2015 Executive Summary
Resolution 11/19/2015 Resolution
Backup 11/19/2015 Backup Material



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
97-PAV-21                                             Country Drive Widening Phase A 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Widening of Country Drive from Presque Isle to Jeff Drive 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
This resolution awards the construction contract to Huey Stockstill, LLC 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
$3,938,352.90 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
$3,938,352.90 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

Joan E. Schexnayder       11/19/2015 

_______________________________________  ___________________________ 

                          Signature       Date 



 OFFERED BY: 

 SECONDED BY: 

RESOLUTION  NO. 

 

  A Resolution recommending the awarding and authorizing the signing of 
the Construction Contract for Parish Project No. 97-PAV-21, State 
Project No. H.007351, Federal Aid Project No. H007351, Country Drive 
Widening Project Phase A, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana and authorizing 
the issuance of the Notice to Proceed to commence construction of said 
Project. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government recommends the State award the 
bid for the Country Drive Widening Project Phase A, herein after known as Parish Project 97-PAV-21, 
State Project No. H.007351, Federal Aid Project No. H007351, and 

 

 WHEREAS, Bids have been received for the above referenced project, and 

 

 WHEREAS, the lowest and best bid was the submitted by Huey Stockstill, LLC in the bid 
amount of $3,938,352.90, and  

  

 WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government concurs with the State to 
authorize the award of the contract to the firm of Huey Stockstill, LLC, and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parish Administration has recommended the State accept the bid by Huey 
Stockstill, LLC, in the bid amount of Three Million Nine Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Three Hundred 
Fifty Two Dollars and Ninety Cents ($3,938,352.90), as per attached bid forms. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government has provided sufficient funds to 
complete the project. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that all bid items necessary for the completion of 
Parish Project No. 97-PAV-21, State Project No. H.007351, Federal Aid Project No. H007351, Country 
Drive Widening Project Phase A, be awarded to the firm of Huey Stockstill, LLC, and 

  

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the 
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the concurrence with the State by the Parish 
Administration be approved, and that the bid of Huey Stockstill, LLC, in the amount of $3,938,352.90 be 
accepted as per attached bid forms, and 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Parish President be authorized to execute all necessary 
Contract Documents for the State to authorize Huey Stockstill, LLC, to proceed with all necessary 
services for the completion of the project. 
 

 THERE WAS RECORDED: 

 YEAS: 

 

 NAYS: 

 

 NOT VOTING: 

 

 ABSENT: 

The Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this                      day of                        , 2015. 

 

* * * * * * * * * 

 I, VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify that the foregoing is 
a true and correct of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne Parish Council on                                               
_________________________,2015, at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

 GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS           DAY OF                 
_________________________,2015. 

                                                                   

       VENITA H. CHAUVIN, COUNCIL CLERK 

       TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 



La DOTD - Bid Tabulations

http://wwwapps.dotd.la.gov/engineering/lettings/bidstabs/tabulations/btitems.aspx?LetId=20151118&propid=H.007351.6[11/19/2015 6:29:01 AM]

Bid Tabulations for the Letting of 11/18/2015 LA DOTD Headquarters

Proposal: H.007351.6
Parish: Terrebonne

Description: COUNTRY DRIVE WIDENING PHASE A
Type Construction: CLEARING AND GRUBBING, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, COLD PLANING ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, PAVEMENT PATCHING, CLASS II BASE COURSE,
SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT, AND RELATED WORK.
Estimated Construction Cost: $5,011,308.50

Rank License Bidder Construction Bid
1 62139 HUEY P. STOCKSTILL, LLC $3,938,352.90
2 12198 Byron E. Talbot Contractor, Inc. $4,407,488.62
3 48896 Command Construction Industries LLC $5,095,983.50
4 06276 BARRIERE CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC. $5,174,416.60

Line
Number

Item Number Item Description Quantity Unit of
Measure

- 1 -
HUEY P. STOCKSTILL,

LLC

- 2 -
Byron E. Talbot
Contractor, Inc.

- 3 -
Command Construction

Industries LLC

- 4 -
BARRIERE

CONSTRUCTION CO.,
LLC.

Unit Price Total
Amount

Unit Price Total
Amount

Unit Price Total
Amount

Unit Price Total
Amount

0001 201-01-00100 Clearing and Grubbing 4.24 LUMP 50,000.00 50,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

0002 202-01-00100 Removal of Structures and
Obstructions

1 LUMP 55,000.00 55,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

0003 202-02-00010 Removal of Timber Headwall 1 EACH 800.00 800.00 325.00 325.00 500.00 500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

0004 202-02-02000 Removal of Asphalt Drives 33 SQYD 36.00 1,188.00 9.00 297.00 50.00 1,650.00 30.00 990.00

0005 202-02-06100 Removal of Concrete Walks and
Drives

3,526 SQYD 13.00 45,838.00 10.00 35,260.00 1.00 3,526.00 15.00 52,890.00

0006 202-02-06140 Removal of Curbs (Concrete) 126 LNFT 9.00 1,134.00 2.60 327.60 1.00 126.00 10.00 1,260.00

0007 202-02-38500 Removal of Surfacing and
Stabilized Base

25 SQYD 48.00 1,200.00 15.40 385.00 50.00 1,250.00 30.00 750.00

0008 203-01-00100 General Excavation 2,596 CUYD 11.00 28,556.00 12.00 31,152.00 20.00 51,920.00 25.00 64,900.00

0009 203-03-00100 Embankment 5,765 CUYD 16.00 92,240.00 25.00 144,125.00 20.00 115,300.00 25.00 144,125.00

0010 203-04-00300 Nonplastic Embankment (Stone) 1,267 CUYD 100.00 126,700.00 90.00 114,030.00 100.00 126,700.00 125.00 158,375.00

0011 204-02-00100 Temporary Hay or Straw Bales 7 EACH 55.00 385.00 16.00 112.00 20.00 140.00 50.00 350.00

0012 204-06-00100 Temporary Silt Fencing 3,477 LNFT 2.50 8,692.50 2.00 6,954.00 2.00 6,954.00 4.00 13,908.00

0013 302-02-03121 Class II Base Course (8" Thick)
(Stone or Recycled Portland
Cement Concrete, or Blended
Calcium Sulfate)

9,984 SQYD 21.00 209,664.00 22.50 224,640.00 25.00 249,600.00 35.00 349,440.00

0014 401-01-00100 Aggregate Surface Course (Net
Section)

640 CUYD 70.00 44,800.00 90.00 57,600.00 100.00 64,000.00 25.00 16,000.00

0015 402-01-00100 Traffic Maintenance Aggregate
(Vehicular Measurement)

728.5 CUYD 17.00 12,384.50 85.00 61,922.50 75.00 54,637.50 25.00 18,212.50

0016 502-01-00100 Superpave Asphaltic Concrete 7,198.8 TON 79.00 568,705.20 83.00 597,500.40 90.00 647,892.00 86.50 622,696.20

0017 502-01-00200 Superpave Asphaltic Concrete,
Drives, Turnouts and
Miscellaneous

207.1 TON 120.00 24,852.00 126.00 26,094.60 150.00 31,065.00 86.50 17,914.15

0018 509-01-00100 Cold Planing Asphaltic Pavement 19,609 SQYD 1.50 29,413.50 1.60 31,374.40 2.00 39,218.00 2.50 49,022.50

0019 509-02-00100 Contractor Retained Reclaimed
Asphaltic Pavement

-278 CUYD 0.00 0.00 0.01 -2.78 1.00 -278.00 1.00 -278.00

0020 510-01-00200 Pavement Patching (12" Minimum
Thickness)

173 SQYD 120.00 20,760.00 126.00 21,798.00 150.00 25,950.00 250.00 43,250.00

0021 701-03-01000 Storm Drain Pipe (15" RCP/PP) 3,661 LNFT 57.00 208,677.00 52.00 190,372.00 70.00 256,270.00 55.00 201,355.00

0022 701-03-01020 Storm Drain Pipe (18" RCP/PP) 3,273 LNFT 61.00 199,653.00 60.00 196,380.00 80.00 261,840.00 65.00 212,745.00

0023 701-03-01040 Storm Drain Pipe (24" RCP/PP) 4,527 LNFT 71.00 321,417.00 84.00 380,268.00 100.00 452,700.00 85.00 384,795.00

0024 701-03-01060 Storm Drain Pipe (30" RCP/PP) 1,633 LNFT 80.00 130,640.00 100.00 163,300.00 125.00 204,125.00 110.00 179,630.00

0025 701-03-01080 Storm Drain Pipe (36" RCP/PP) 140 LNFT 96.00 13,440.00 140.00 19,600.00 200.00 28,000.00 150.00 21,000.00

0026 701-03-01090 Storm Drain Pipe (42" RCP/PP) 42 LNFT 117.00 4,914.00 290.00 12,180.00 300.00 12,600.00 260.00 10,920.00

0027 701-03-01120 Storm Drain Pipe (54" RCP) 41 LNFT 151.00 6,191.00 315.00 12,915.00 400.00 16,400.00 300.00 12,300.00

0028 701-03-02100 Storm Drain Pipe (Outfall) (42"
PP or 48" CMP)

586 LNFT 120.00 70,320.00 150.00 87,900.00 200.00 117,200.00 160.00 93,760.00



La DOTD - Bid Tabulations

http://wwwapps.dotd.la.gov/engineering/lettings/bidstabs/tabulations/btitems.aspx?LetId=20151118&propid=H.007351.6[11/19/2015 6:29:01 AM]

0029 701-03-02120 Storm Drain Pipe (Outfall) (48"
PP or 54" CMP)

202 LNFT 130.00 26,260.00 175.00 35,350.00 225.00 45,450.00 200.00 40,400.00

0030 701-03-02140 Storm Drain Pipe (Outfall) (54"
CMP)

386 LNFT 131.00 50,566.00 175.00 67,550.00 225.00 86,850.00 200.00 77,200.00

0031 701-03-02160 Storm Drain Pipe (Outfall) (60"
CMP)

234 LNFT 155.00 36,270.00 190.00 44,460.00 250.00 58,500.00 250.00 58,500.00

0032 701-07-00300 Yard Drain Pipe (8") 770 LNFT 42.00 32,340.00 35.00 26,950.00 20.00 15,400.00 15.00 11,550.00

0033 701-07-00500 Yard Drain Pipe (12") 212 LNFT 42.00 8,904.00 40.00 8,480.00 40.00 8,480.00 35.00 7,420.00

0034 701-09-00100 Fabricating Pipe Fittings 15 EACH 800.00 12,000.00 1,785.00 26,775.00 2,000.00 30,000.00 800.00 12,000.00

0035 702-02-00200 Manholes (R-CB-11) 36 EACH 4,400.00 158,400.00 3,825.00 137,700.00 4,000.00 144,000.00 4,200.00 151,200.00

0036 702-03-00100 Catch Basins (CB-01) 121 EACH 2,400.00 290,400.00 2,600.00 314,600.00 2,500.00 302,500.00 2,700.00 326,700.00

0037 702-03-00200 Catch Basins (CB-02) 10 EACH 4,500.00 45,000.00 5,750.00 57,500.00 5,000.00 50,000.00 5,500.00 55,000.00

0038 702-03-00300 Catch Basins (CB-04) 61 EACH 1,900.00 115,900.00 2,050.00 125,050.00 2,500.00 152,500.00 2,500.00 152,500.00

0039 702-03-00400 Catch Basins (CB-05) 29 EACH 1,400.00 40,600.00 925.00 26,825.00 750.00 21,750.00 500.00 14,500.00

0040 702-03-00500 Catch Basins (CB-06) 1 EACH 5,200.00 5,200.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 6,800.00 6,800.00

0041 706-02-00200 Concrete Drive (6" Thick) 2,687 SQYD 23.00 61,801.00 72.00 193,464.00 50.00 134,350.00 65.00 174,655.00

0042 707-01-00200 Concrete Curb (Barrier) 126 LNFT 8.00 1,008.00 14.00 1,764.00 25.00 3,150.00 25.00 3,150.00

0043 711-04-00100 Geotextile Fabric 21,967 SQYD 0.80 17,573.60 1.10 24,163.70 1.00 21,967.00 0.50 10,983.50

0044 713-01-00100 Temporary Signs and Barricades 1 LUMP 20,000.00 20,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 340,000.00 340,000.00

0045 713-04-01000 Temporary Pavement Markings
(Solid Line) (4" Width)

9.3 MILE 650.00 6,045.00 700.00 6,510.00 700.00 6,510.00 650.00 6,045.00

0046 713-05-00100 Temporary Pavement Legends &
Symbols (Arrow)

2 EACH 27.00 54.00 30.00 60.00 100.00 200.00 28.00 56.00

0047 717-01-00100 Seeding 127 LB 16.00 2,032.00 12.00 1,524.00 1.00 127.00 12.00 1,524.00

0048 718-01-00100 Fertilizer 4,243 LB 0.80 3,394.40 0.80 3,394.40 1.00 4,243.00 0.75 3,182.25

0049 722-01-00100 Project Site Laboratory 1 EACH 30,000.00 30,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00

0050 726-01-00100 Bedding Material 2,844 CUYD 70.00 199,080.00 80.00 227,520.00 100.00 284,400.00 71.00 201,924.00

0051 727-01-00100 Mobilization 1 LUMP 350,000.00 350,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 480,000.00 480,000.00

0052 731-02-00100 Reflectorized Raised Pavement
Markers

417 EACH 8.00 3,336.00 7.65 3,190.05 10.00 4,170.00 8.00 3,336.00

0053 732-01-01040 Plastic Pavement Striping (8"
Width) (Thermoplastic 90 mil)

125 LNFT 3.00 375.00 3.30 412.50 3.00 375.00 3.50 437.50

0054 732-01-04080 Plastic Pavement Striping (24"
Width) (Preformed Retroreflective
Thermoplastic) (Heat Applied)
(125 mil)

24 LNFT 31.00 744.00 32.65 783.60 30.00 720.00 35.00 840.00

0055 732-02-02000 Plastic Pavement Striping (Solid
Line) (4" Width) (Thermoplastic
90 mil)

5.9 MILE 4,000.00 23,600.00 4,400.00 25,960.00 4,000.00 23,600.00 4,500.00 26,550.00

0056 732-03-02030 Plastic Pvmt Strip (Dotted
Line)(8" W)(2' L)(Thermo 90 mil)

0.1 MILE 5,400.00 540.00 5,450.00 545.00 5,000.00 500.00 5,500.00 550.00

0057 732-04-01080 Plastic Pavement Legends and
Symbols (Arrow - Left Turn)

2 EACH 400.00 800.00 410.00 820.00 500.00 1,000.00 410.00 820.00

0058 732-04-01100 Plastic Pavement Legends and
Symbols (Arrow - Right Turn)

2 EACH 375.00 750.00 382.00 764.00 500.00 1,000.00 410.00 820.00

0059 732-04-15020 Plastic Pavement Legends and
Symbols (ONLY)

2 EACH 375.00 750.00 382.00 764.00 500.00 1,000.00 410.00 820.00

0060 735-01-00100 Mailboxes 89 EACH 3.00 267.00 6.55 582.95 1.00 89.00 3.00 267.00

0061 735-02-00100 Mailbox Supports (Single) 82 EACH 110.00 9,020.00 165.00 13,530.00 130.00 10,660.00 125.00 10,250.00

0062 735-03-00100 Mailbox Supports (Double) 2 EACH 150.00 300.00 270.00 540.00 180.00 360.00 164.50 329.00

0063 735-04-00100 Mailbox Supports (Multiple) 1 EACH 350.00 350.00 435.00 435.00 300.00 300.00 350.00 350.00

0064 740-01-00100 Construction Layout 1 LUMP 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00

0065 805-06-00100 Class R Concrete 33 CUYD 400.00 13,200.00 245.00 8,085.00 250.00 8,250.00 250.00 8,250.00

0066 NS-500-00340 Saw Cutting Asphaltic Concrete
Pavement

3,297 INLF 0.60 1,978.20 1.10 3,626.70 1.00 3,297.00 1.00 3,297.00

0067 NS-742-00001 Tie In Sewer Effluent 19 EACH 450.00 8,550.00 500.00 9,500.00 3,000.00 57,000.00 1,500.00 28,500.00

0068 NS-P55-00001 Saddle Branch 13 EACH 1,800.00 23,400.00 2,000.00 26,000.00 3,000.00 39,000.00 1,300.00 16,900.00

CONTRACTOR TOTAL 3,938,352.90 4,407,488.62 5,095,983.50 5,174,416.60



La DOTD - Bid Tabulations

http://wwwapps.dotd.la.gov/engineering/lettings/bidstabs/tabulations/btitems.aspx?LetId=20151118&propid=H.007351.6[11/19/2015 6:29:01 AM]



Category Number: 
Item Number: 2.

Monday, November 30, 2015

Item Title:
Change Order No. 1 - Jail HVAC

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 for Parish Project No. 11-JAIL-34,
Criminal Justice Mechanical Renovations, Phases 1 & 2, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 11/23/2015 Executive Summary
Resolution 11/23/2015 Resolution
Backup Material 11/23/2015 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
11-JAIL-34                            Criminal Justice Complex Mechanical Renovations, Phase 1 & 2 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
The project involves mechanical modifications to the HVAC system at the Jail 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
This Change Order consists of adding 30 days to the contract time due to equipment delivery 

lead time. 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
None 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
$2,229,830.00 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

Jeanne P. Bray       11/19/2015 

_______________________________________  ___________________________ 

                          Signature       Date 



 

OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 

A resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 for 

Parish Project No. 11-JAIL-34, Criminal Justice Mechanical 

Renovations, Phases 1 & 2, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract 

dated July 8, 2015 with Gallo Mechanical, LLC, Recordation Number 1484331, for Parish 

Project No. 11-JAIL-34, Criminal Justice Mechanical Renovations, Phases 1 & 2, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Contractor requested 30 additional days to be added to the contract due 

to equipment delivery lead time of the air handler units, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Engineer has recommended an additional Thirty (30) calendar days be 

added to the contract, and 

 

WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 1 has been recommended by the Engineer, 

Castagnos Goodwin Utley Engineers, L.L.C., for this project. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on behalf of the 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize the execution 

by Terrebonne Parish President Michel Claudet of Change Order No. 1 to the construction 

agreement with Gallo Mechanical, LLC for Parish Project No. 11-JAIL-34, Criminal Justice 

Mechanical Renovations, Phases 1 & 2, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, for an increase of thirty 

(30) calendar days to the construction contract, and 

  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to 

Engineer, Castagnos Goodwin Utley Engineers, L.L.C.. 

                                                                

 WHEREUPON the motion was put to a vote and the vote thereon was as follows: 

 

 YEAS:   

 NAYS: 

 NOT VOTING:  

 ABSENT  

            

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this ___________ day of __________, 

2015. 

* * * * * * 
 I, VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, 

do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by 

the Terrebonne Parish Council on ____________________________, 2015, at which meeting a 

quorum was present. 

 

 GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS 

__________ DAY OF _______________, 2015. 

        

       ______________________________ 

        VENITA H. CHAUVIN 

 COUNCIL CLERK 

        TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 







Category Number: 
Item Number: 3.

Monday, November 30, 2015

Item Title:
Change Order No. 2 - Westside Blvd

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 2 for the Construction Agreement for Parish
Project No. 13-BRG-47, Westside Blvd Bridge, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 11/23/2015 Executive Summary
Resolution 11/23/2015 Resolution
Backup Material 11/23/2015 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
13-BRG-47                                                      Westside Blvd Bridge 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Construction of a bridge 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
Change Order No. 2 consists of probing for an existing sewer force main, removing existing 

cracked concrete panels, and replacing the concrete panels. 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
$15,499.91 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
$798,000.00 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

Jeanne P. Bray       11/23/2015 

_______________________________________  ___________________________ 

                          Signature       Date 



OFFERED BY: 
SECONDED BY: 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 

A resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 2 for the 
Construction Agreement for Parish Project No. 13-BRG-47, Westside 
Blvd Bridge, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government awarded the construction 
to  Gray Construction Corporation, for Parish Project No. 13-BRG-47, Westside Blvd Bridge, 
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parish is desirous of completing the construction of the Westside Blvd 
Bridge Project, and 
 

WHEREAS, the existing sewer force main location was not known, and 
 

WHEREAS, the Contractor needed to probe around the existing bridge to determine the 
location of the sewer force main, and 

 
WHEREAS, the existing concrete needed to be replaced, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Engineer directed the Contractor to remove the existing concrete and 

pour 8” of concrete, and 
 
WHEREAS, this change order will increase the overall contract price by Fifteen 

Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars and Ninety-One Cents ($15,499.91), and 
 
 WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 had been recommended by the Engineer, 
Providence/GSE Associates, LLC, for this project. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on 
behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize 
the execution by Terrebonne Parish President Michel Claudet of Change Order No. 2 to the 
construction agreement with Gray Construction Corporation for Parish Project No. 13-BRG-47, 
Westside Blvd. Bridge, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, for an increase in the overall contract 
price of Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars and Ninety-One Cents 
($15,499.91), and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to 
Engineer, Providence/GSE Associates, LLC 
 
THERE WAS RECORDED: 
 YEAS: 
 NAYS: 
 ABSENT & NOT VOTING: 
 
And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this ___________ day of __________, 
2015. 
 

* * * * * * 
 I, Venita H. Chauvin, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the 
Terrebonne Parish Council on ____________________________, 2015, at which meeting a 
quorum was present. 
 
 GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS 
__________ DAY OF _______________, 2015.       
                           
         ______________________________ 
                   VENITA H. CHAUVIN, CLERK 
       TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 

















Category Number: 
Item Number: 4.

Monday, November 30, 2015

Item Title:
Substantial Completion - Sylvia Street Drainage Improvements, Phase 3

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Providing for the acceptance of work performed by LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC, in
accordance with the Certificate of Substantial Completion for Parish Project 14-DRA-50, Sylvia Street
Drainage Improvements, Phase 3, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 11/23/2015 Executive Summary
Resolution 11/23/2015 Resolution
Backup Material 11/23/2015 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 

14-DRA-50                               Sylvia Street Drainage Improvements, Phase 3 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Construction of a detention pond 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
This certificate of Substantial Completion applies to all Work that has been inspected and that 

the work is substantially completed in accordance with the Contract Documents. 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
                                                                      N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
$375,000.00 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

Jeanne P. Bray       11/23/2015 

_______________________________________  ___________________________ 

                          Signature       Date 



OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

RESOLUTION                              
 

A resolution providing for the acceptance of work performed by 

LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC, in accordance with the 

Certificate of Substantial Completion for Parish Project 14-DRA-

50, Sylvia Street Drainage Improvements, Phase 3, Terrebonne 

Parish, Louisiana. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract 

dated May 21, 2015 with LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC, for Parish Project 14-DRA-50, Sylvia 

Street Drainage Improvements, Phase 3, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, as will be seen by 

reference to said contract which is recorded under Entry No. 1472444 of the records of 

Terrebonne Parish, and 

 

 WHEREAS, the work performed has been inspected by authorized representatives of the 

Owner, Engineer, and Contractor and found to be substantially complete, and 

  

 WHEREAS, the Engineer for this project, Duplantis Design Group, PC, recommends the 

acceptance of the substantial completion, 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council, on 

behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby accept the work 

performed, effective as of the date of recording of this resolution, and does authorize and direct 

the Clerk of Court and Ex-Officio Recorder of Mortgages of Terrebonne Parish to note this 

acceptance thereof in the margin of the inscription of said contract under Entry No. 1472444 of 

the Records of Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to 

the Engineer Duplantis Design Group, PC, and 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be recorded in the 

office of the Clerk of Court of Terrebonne Parish to commence a 45-day clear lien period, and 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Administration is authorized to make payment 

of retainage upon the presentation of a Clear Lien Certificate. 

 
THERE WAS RECORDED: 

  

 YEAS: 

  

 NAYS: 

  

 NOT VOTING: 

  

 ABSENT: 

 

The chairman declared the resolution adopted on this __________ day of __________________, 2015. 

 

********** 

 

 I, VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby certify 

that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne Parish Council on 

______________, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

 GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ____________ DAY 

______________________, 2015. 

 

 

___________________________                

                                                                                               VENITA H. CHAUVIN, CLERK 

                     TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 



 
 
 
 
 
 
November 19, 2015 
 
Niayonda Picou, E.I. 
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 
Engineering Division 
P. O. Box 2768 
Houma, LA 70361 
 
 
Re: Sylvia Street Drainage Improvements Projects 
 DDG Project# 14-569 
 
 
Dear Nia, 
 
Enclosed for your review and approval, is the Substantial Completion Certificate including 
final punchlist for the above referenced project.  
 
Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
Duplantis Design Group, PC 
 

 
 
 
Heather R. Klingman, P.E. 
 
HRK/s 
Enclosure 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
          
 
 
OWNER'S Project No.  14-DRA-50  ENGINEER'S Project No.  14-569 
 
  Project:  Sylvia Street Drainage Improvements Projects 
 
 
CONTRACTOR:  L.A. Contracting Enterprise, LLC 
 
Contract  For:  Retention Pond 
 
Contract Date: August 7, 2015  
 
 
This Certificate of Substantial Completion applies to all Work under the Contract Documents or 
specified part thereof: 
 
Applies to all work performed in accordance with the contract plans and specifications  
 
 
To: Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government  
      OWNER 
 
And to: L.A. Contracting Enterprise, LLC 
      CONTRACTOR 
 
 
The Work to which this Certificate applies has been inspected by authorized representatives of 
OWNER, CONTRACTOR and ENGINEER,  and that Work is hereby declared to be 
substantially complete in accordance with the Contract Documents on 
 

November 16, 2015 
DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

 
A tentative list of items to be completed or corrected is provided below.  This list may not be all-
inclusive, and the failure to include an item in it does not alter the responsibility of 
CONTRACTOR to complete all the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.  The 
items in the tentative list shall be completed or corrected by CONTRACTOR within 30 days of 
the above date of Substantial Completion. 
 
 
 
 
 



Final Punchlist: 
 

1. Re-grade low spot in Northwest corner of new pond to ensure water gets into swale. - $1000.00 
2. Re-grade or add soil to low spots in existing pond to ensure water gets into swale. - $1000.00 
3. Remove erosion eels and any trash at road inlets. - $150.00 
4. Remove soil and expose new storm manhole cover. - $200.00 
5. Rutting in green space between existing and new pond to be graded out. - $250.00 
6. Cap and concrete fill existing sewer lines exposed during excavation in new pond. - $200.00 
7. Seed the bottom of the new pond after finishing final grading. - $300.00 
8. Seed the bottom of the existing pond after finishing final grading. - $300.00 

 
 

A site plan has been attached to this certificate which corresponds with the items listed above.  
 
 
The responsibilities between OWNER and CONTRACTOR for security, operation, safety, 
maintenance, heat, utilities, insurance and warranties shall be as follows: 
 
 RESPONSIBILITIES: 
 
   OWNER:  Owner responsibilities are to be per the contract documents 
                     
 
  CONTRACTOR:  Contractor responsibilities are to be per the contract  

documents 
           
 
 
The following documents are attached to and make a part of this Certificate: 
 
Punchlist Site Plan 
 
 
 
This certificate does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance with the Contract Documents 
nor is it a release of CONTRACTOR's obligation to complete the Work in accordance with the Contract 
Documents. 
 
 
Executed by ENGINEER on   ........................................, 20................ 
 
    ............................................................... 
     ENGINEER 
 
    By ........................................................... 
 
 



 
 
CONTRACTOR accepts this Certificate of Substantial Completion on  ............................., 20..... 
     
    ..................................................................... 
     CONTRACTOR 
 
    By  ................................................................ 
 
 
OWNER accepts this Certificate of Substantial Completion on  ........................................., 20... 
 
    ...................................................................... 
      OWNER 
 
    By  ........................................................................... 





Category Number: 
Item Number: 5.

Monday, November 30, 2015

Item Title:
Proposed Amendment to Gustav/Ike Recovery Plan

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND SUBMIT AN AMENDMENT
TO THE TERREBONNE PARISH GUSTAV/IKE DISASTER RECOVERY PLAN BUDGET TO THE
STATE OF LOUISIANA AND HUD TO COMPLY WITH THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
GRANT DISASTER RECOVERY PROGRAM.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 11/23/2015 Executive Summary
Resolution 11/23/2015 Resolution
Backup Material 11/23/2015 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Proposed Amendment to Gustav/Ike Disaster Recovery Plan 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 

Proposed changes to the Gustav/Ike Disaster Recovery Plan regarding specific infrastructure and 

projects throughout the Parish.  

 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
Adopt changes to the Gustav/Ike Disaster Recovery Plan (CDBG) budget to reflect 

reallocation of funds among various projects.   

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL – N/A ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 

  

 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

__________________________________                           _____________________             

                          Signature       Date 



 OFFERED BY: ___________________________ 

SECONDED BY: ___________________________ 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ______________ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND SUBMIT 

AN AMENDMENT TO THE TERREBONNE PARISH GUSTAV/IKE DISASTER 

RECOVERY PLAN BUDGET TO THE STATE OF LOUISIANA AND HUD TO 

COMPLY WITH THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT DISASTER 

RECOVERY PROGRAM.  

 

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government has been awarded 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding as a result of the damage caused by 

Hurricanes Gustav and Ike; and 

 

WHEREAS, DPW Administration Building Project is in need of additional funds for a 

proposed change order; and  

 

WHEREAS, the bid for Gray Sewers submitted was under budget; and  

 

WHEREAS, funds from Gray Sewers will be transferred to cover the shortfall for the 

DPW Administration Building Project; and  

 

WHEREAS, through the proper public approval process the funds can be reallocated 

from one project to another as reflected in Attachment A; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on 

behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that that  the Parish President, Michel 

H. Claudet, is authorized to sign, submit and implement the recommended amendment to the 

Terrebonne Parish Gustav/Ike Disaster Recovery Plan  regarding the projects in Attachment A. 





Category Number: 
Item Number: 6.

Monday, November 30, 2015

Item Title:
Engineer Appointment - Bayou LaCarpe Drainage Improvements, Phase C, Popeyes Pump Station

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Providing for the ratification of the appointment by Parish President Michel Claudet of the
firm of Providence/GSE Associates, LLC to provide engineering services for the Bayou LaCarpe Drainage
Improvements, Phase C, Popeyes Pump Station Project, and also authorizing Parish President Michel Claudet
to execute the appropriate engineering contract documents for this project. 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 11/23/2015 Executive Summary
Resolution 11/23/2015 Resolution



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Bayou LaCarpe Drainage Improvements, Phase C, Popeyes Pump Station 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Construction of a pump station 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
The purpose of this resolution is to appoint the engineering firm Providence/GSE Associates, 

LLC to provide required services for the Bayou LaCarpe Drainage Improvements, Phase C, Popeyes 

Pump Station Project 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
N/A 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

Jeanne P. Bray       11/18/2015 

_______________________________________  ___________________________ 

                          Signature       Date 



OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

R E S O L U T I O N 

 

A resolution providing for the ratification of the appointment by 

Parish President Michel Claudet of the firm of Providence/GSE 

Associates, LLC to provide engineering services for the Bayou 

LaCarpe Drainage Improvements, Phase C, Popeyes Pump Station 

Project, and also authorizing Parish President Michel Claudet to 

execute the appropriate engineering contract documents for this 

project.  

 

 WHEREAS, Terrebonne Parish wishes to construct the Bayou LaCarpe Drainage 

Improvements, Phase C, Popeyes Pump Station Project, and 

 

 WHEREAS, Parish President Michel Claudet has recommended that the firm of 

Providence/GSE Associates, LLC be retained to provide the necessary professional services for 

this project, and 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Terrebonne Parish Council, on 

behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the Parish President Michel 

Claudet be ratified and that the engineering firm of GSE Associates, LLC be retained to provide 

the necessary professional services for the Bayou LaCarpe Drainage Improvements, Phase C, 

Popeyes Pump Station Project, and that Parish President Michel Claudet be authorized to execute 

any and all documents with said firm for this project. 

 

THERE WAS RECORDED: 

 

YEAS: 

NAYS: 

NOT VOTING: 

ABSENT  

 

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this ___________ day of __________, 

2015. 

 

* * * * * * 
 

I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby 

certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the 

Terrebonne Parish Council on ____________________________, 2015, at which meeting a 

quorum was present. 

 

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS 

__________  DAY OF _______________, 2015 

 

______________________________ 

 CHARLETTE POCHE, CLERK 

 TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 

 



Category Number: 
Item Number: 7.

Monday, November 30, 2015

Item Title:
Ward 7 Levee Improvement and Extension Phase III Bid Award

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Awarding and authorizing the signing of a Construction Contract to the firm of Phylway
Construction, LLC, for Parish Project No. 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63. Ward 7 Levee Improvements and Extension
Phase III Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana and authorizing the
issuance of Notice to Proceed.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 11/24/2015 Executive Summary
Resolution 11/24/2015 Resolution
Backup Material 11/24/2015 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
10-CDBG-R-LEV-63   Ward 7 Levee Phase Improvements & Extension  Phase III – Boudreaux Canal to 

Lashbrook Pump Station  

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Construction of a levee to elevation 10 from Boudreaux Canal to  Lashbrook Pump Station. 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
This resolution allows for the awarding of the bid to Phylway Construction, LLC. 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
$6,700,610.00 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
$6,700,610.00 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

Jeanne Bray      11-24-2015 

_______________________________________  ___________________________ 

                          Signature       Date 



 OFFERED BY: 
 SECONDED BY: 
 

 RESOLUTION                                   
 

A Resolution awarding and authorizing the signing of a Construction 
Contract to the firm of Phylway Construction, LLC. for Parish Project No. 
10-CDBG- R-LEV-63, Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension Phase 
III Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station, Terrebonne Parish, 
Louisiana and authorizing the issuance of the Notice to Proceed to 
commence construction of said Project. 

  
 
 WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government did receive bids for Parish 
Project No. 10-CDBG- R-LEV-63, Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension Phase III 
Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and 
  
 WHEREAS, the lowest, responsive and responsible bid for the construction of the 
project was that submitted by the firm of Phylway Construction, LLC., in the amount of 
$6,700,610.00 and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Engineer for this project, CB&I, Inc. has recommended that the award 
of the contract be made to Phylway Construction LLC., and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf 
of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby accept the lowest, responsive 
and responsible base bid submitted by the firm of Phylway Construction LLC. in the total bid 
amount of $6,700,610.00 as per attached bid forms, for Ward 7 Levee Improvements & 
Extension Phase III Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, 
and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the President of Terrebonne Parish Consolidated 
Government, be authorized and empowered to sign a construction contract for and on behalf of 
the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government with Phylway Construction LLC., and  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon receipt of the required Certificate of 
Insurance evidencing coverage as provided in the project specifications and upon execution and 
recordation of all contract documents, CB&I, Inc. is hereby authorized to issue the Notice to 
Proceed to Phylway Construction LLC. to commence construction of said project, and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to 
the Engineer, CB&I, Inc. 
 
 THERE WAS RECORDED: 
 YEAS: 
 NAYS: 
 NOT VOTING: 

 ABSENT: 
 

The Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this                      day of                        , 2015. 

 * * * * * * * * * 
 I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing is a true and correct of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne Parish Council 
on___________________________, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS                           
_______DAY OF                           , 2015. 
 
 
 
 
        __________________________________                                                           
        VENITA CHAUVIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
        TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 











Category Number: 
Item Number: 8.

Monday, November 30, 2015

Item Title:
Ward 7 Levee Improvement and Extension Phase II Change Order No. 2

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 2 for the Construction Agreement for PArish
Project No. 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63, Ward 7 Levee Improvements and Extension Phase II Lashbrook Pump
Station to Bayou Neuf Pump Station, Terrebonne Parish Louisiana. 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 11/24/2015 Executive Summary
Resolution 11/24/2015 Resolution
Backup Material 11/24/2015 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
10-CDBG-R-LEV-63   Ward 7 Levee Phase Improvements & Extension  Phase II – Lashbrook Pump  

                                     Station to Bayou Neuf Pump Station  

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Construction of a levee to elevation 10 from Lashbrook Pump Station to Bayou Neuf Pump 

Station. 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
To increase the contract time by 63 Calendar Days due to abnormal weather conditions above the 

expected days lost due to rain and the need for additional contract time to perform bank stabilization 

work. 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
N/A 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

Jeanne Bray      11/24/2015 

_______________________________________  ___________________________ 

                          Signature       Date 



OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 

 

A resolution authorizing the execution of  Change Order No. 2 for the 

Construction Agreement for Parish Project No. 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63; 

Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension Phase II, Lashbrook Pump 

Station to Bayou Neuf Pump Station, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana. 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract dated May 

7, 2014, with Ceres Environmental Services, Inc., for the Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension 

Phase II, Lashbrook Pump Station to Bayou Neuf Pump Station, Parish Project No. 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63, 

Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and 

 

 WHEREAS, this change order is required to increase contract time by Sixty Three (63) calendar 

days due to abnormal weather conditions above the expected days lost due to rain and the need for 

additional contract time to perform bank stabilization work with no change in expenditure, and 

  

 WHEREAS, this change order has been approved by the Louisiana Office of Community 

Development (OCD), and 

 

 WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 2 has been recommended by the ENGINEER for this 

project, CB&I Coastal, Inc. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize the execution by 

Terrebonne Parish President Michel Claudet of Change Order No. 2 to the construction agreement with 

Ceres Environmental Services, Inc., increases the construction time by sixty three (63) calendar days with 

no increase in expenditure, and 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to the 

Engineer, CB&I Coastal, Inc. 

 

THERE WAS RECORDED: 

 

 YEAS: 

 

 NAYS: 

 

 NOT VOTING: 

 

 ABSENT  

 

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this ___________ day of __________, 2015. 

 

* * * * * * 
 

 I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby 

certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne 

Parish Council on ____________________________, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

 GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS                           

DAY OF                           , 2015. 

        

______________________________ 

        VENITA CHAUVIN, CLERK 

        TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 

































Category Number: 
Item Number: 9.

Monday, November 30, 2015

Item Title:
Amendment 1 for North Wastewater Treatment Plant Electrical Improvements

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Providing approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Engineering Agreement for Parish Project
No.14-SEW-21, North Wastewater Treatment Electrical Improvements, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 11/24/2015 Executive Summary
Resolution 11/24/2015 Resolution
Backup Material 11/24/2015 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
14-SEW-21    North Wastewater Treatment Electrical Improvements 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
To provide additional engineering services for the North Wastewater Treatment Electrical 

Improvements due to an additional requirement. 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
The purpose of this amendment is to provide a required arc flash analysts and labeling of the new 

switchboard.  

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
$15,000.00 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
$15,000.00 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

Mike Ordogne       11/24/2015 

_______________________________________  ___________________________ 

                          Signature       Date 



OFFERED BY: 
SECONDED BY: 

 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 

A resolution providing approval of Amendment No. 1 to the 
Engineering Agreement for Parish Project No.14-SEW-21, North 
Wastewater Treatment Electrical Improvements, Terrebonne Parish, 
Louisiana.  

  
 WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government did enter into an original 
engineering agreement with Providence/GSE Associates, LLC dated July 11, 2014  , recordation 
number 1458023, for the North Wastewater Treatment Electrical Improvements Project 
identified as Parish Project 14-SEW-21, and 
 

WHEREAS, the Engineering Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER provides 
for certain limitations for Additional Services, and 
 

WHEREAS, the engineer has informed the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 
that the arc flash labeling is a requirement of the National Electrical Code, and  
 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 proposes to increase the fees to include the proper 
labeling, and 
   

WHEREAS, this above work will increase the Additional Services by $15,000.00, and 
 

  

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the 
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve this Amendment No. 1 to the 
Engineering Agreement for an overall increase of $15,000.00 and authorizes Parish President 
Michel Claudet to execute this Amendment No. 1 to the Engineering Agreement for the North 
Wastewater Treatment Electrical Improvements, Parish Project No. 14-SEW-21, with 
Providence/GSE Associates, LLC, and 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to 
the Engineer, Providence/GSE Associates, LLC 
 
THERE WAS RECORDED: 
 YEAS:   
 NAYS: 
 NOT VOTING:  
 ABSENT  
            
And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this ___________ day of __________, 
2015. 

 

* * * * * * 
  

I, VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, 
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by 
the Terrebonne Parish Council on ____________________________, 2015, at which meeting a 
quorum was present. 
 
 GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS 
__________ DAY OF _______________, 2015. 
        
       ______________________________ 
                     VENITA H. CHAUVIN, CLERK 
        TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 



AMENDMENT NO.1 
TO 

ENGINEERING AGREEMENT 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1, hereafter sometimes referred to as "AGREEMENT", made 
and entered into this              day of              , 2015; 

 
BY AND BETWEEN: 

 
TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT, (TPCG), a political 

subdivision of the State of Louisiana, represented herein by its duly authorized Parish President, 
Michel Claudet (hereafter sometimes referred to as "OWNER"), and 

 
Providence/GSE Associates, LLC., represented herein by Clay Breaud, duly authorized 

Company Manager (hereafter sometimes referred to as "ENGINEER"): 
 
is a revision pursuant Section 5.1.2 (Additional Services) to the  ENGINEERING 

AGREEMENT dated July 11, 2014 for professional engineering services between the OWNER 
and ENGINEER. 

 
WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government did enter into an original 

engineering agreement with Providence/GSE Associates, LLC dated July 11, 2014, for the 
North Wastewater Treatment Electrical Improvements identified as Parish Project No. 
14-SEW-21, and 

 
WHEREAS, the Engineering Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER provides for 

certain limitations for Additional Services, and 
 

WHEREAS, the engineer has informed the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 
that the arc flash labeling is a requirement of the National Electrical Code, and  
 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 proposes to increase the fees to include the proper 
labeling, and 
   

WHEREAS, this above work will increase the Additional Services by $15,000.00, and 
 

 
NOW THEREFORE, be it understood and agreed by the parties hereto to amend the “Agreement” 
as follows: 

 
Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.2.1, to reads as follows: 

 
 5.1.2.1  General. For Additional Services rendered under Paragraphs 2.1.1 through 

2.1.17, inclusive (except services covered by Paragraph 2.1.7 and 
services as a consultant or witness under 2.1.16), on the basis of Exhibit 
"D", Professional Services Rate Schedule –2015.  At this time, the 

 
1 



following additional services are anticipated and the Estimated Costs 
shown below are recommended for budgetary considerations. 

 
  Additional Services                   Estimated Cost 
   
  2.1.2 Measuring Existing Conditions &  $  17,000.00 
   Main Infrared Switchboard & MCC 
  2.1.12 Record Drawings     $  3,500.00 
  2.1.14   O & M Manuals     $  2,500.00 
  2.1.17 Arc Flash Analysts and Labeling   $ 15,000.00 
   
      Total        $   38,000.00 
 
Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.5, to reads as follows: 
 

 
5.1.5 The estimated cost of Paragraphs 5.1.2, 5.1.3, and 5.1.4, shall have a combined 

Limitations of Cost in the amount of $50,000.00, which shall not be exceeded 
without the issuance of a formal change order authorized by the Terrebonne Parish 
Consolidated Government through its duly authorized President. 

 
 

NOW THEREFORE, be it understood and agreed by the parties hereto amend the contract as 
follows: 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their legal hands on this              

__________ day of                         , 2015. 
 
OWNER:      ENGINEER: 
TERREBONNE PARISH    PROVIDENCE/GSE ASSOCIATES,LLC 
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT         HOUMA, LOUISIANA 
HOUMA, LOUISIANA      

 I      
       
 
BY: ____________________________  BY: ___________________________ 

Michel Claudet                                      Clay Breaud  
Parish President           Company Manager 
 
____________________________ ____________________________ 
WITNESS WITNESS 
 
____________________________ ____________________________ 
WITNESS WITNESS 

 
2 




	Meeting Agenda
	INVOCATION
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	Country Drive Award
	Change Order No. 1 - Jail HVAC
	Change Order No. 2 - Westside Blvd
	Substantial Completion - Sylvia Street Drainage Improvements, Phase 3
	Proposed Amendment to Gustav/Ike Recovery Plan
	Engineer Appointment - Bayou LaCarpe Drainage Improvements, Phase C, Popeyes Pump Station
	Ward 7 Levee Improvement and Extension Phase III Bid Award
	Ward 7 Levee Improvement and Extension Phase II Change Order No. 2
	Amendment 1 for North Wastewater Treatment Plant Electrical Improvements

